

No. 23-_____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

IN RE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

Petitioner,

Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the U.S. District Court for the District of
Massachusetts in Case No. 1:14-cv-14176 (Hon. Allison D. Burroughs).

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Katie Townsend
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
Grayson Clary
Emily Hockett
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Plaintiff challenges Harvard’s admissions policies, alleging bias against Asian-American applicants.	5
II. The Reporters Committee moves to intervene to unseal transcripts of sidebars held during the trial.	7
III. The District Court denies Petitioner’s motion to intervene and orders that portions of the sidebar transcripts remain sealed.	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. Advisory mandamus is appropriate here.....	13
II. The common law and First Amendment presumptions of access attach to the sidebar transcripts.	15
A. The common law presumption applies.	15
B. The First Amendment presumption applies.	16
III. The District Court erred in concluding that the common law and First Amendment presumptions of access were overcome with respect to portions of the sidebar transcripts.	18
A. The District Court erred in maintaining under seal all “applicant information,” however defined.	19
B. The District Court erred in maintaining under seal a colloquy discussing the Court’s possible need to recuse.	22
C. The District Court erred in maintaining under seal a racist joke made by a federal employee to Harvard’s dean of admissions.....	24
D. The District Court erred in maintaining under seal its own commentary on the demeanor of a trial witness.	25

IV. The District Court erred in denying the motion to intervene and denying Petitioner a chance to be heard before reaching its decision.	25
A. Due process guarantees an opportunity to be heard <i>before</i> a decision denying access is reached.	26
B. The Reporters Committee’s motion to intervene was not mooted by the District Court’s decision to partially unseal the sidebar transcripts.	28
C. Petitioner satisfied the requirements for intervention.	31
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
ADDENDUM.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 486 (D. Mass. 2018).....	1, 15, 16, 23
<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Brown v. Univ. of Kansas</i> , 599 F. App'x 833 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	31
<i>Comm'r v. Advance Local Media LLC</i> , 918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Quinlan</i> , 32 F.4th 15 (1st Cir. 2022)	14, 17
<i>Da Graca v. Souza</i> , 991 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Doe v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	3, 14, 22, 24
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)	2, 19, 31
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)	14, 16, 19, 25
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	2, 27
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18

<i>In re Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003)	4, 14, 31
<i>In re Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc’s Application for Access to Sealed Transcripts</i> , 913 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1990)	8, 28, 29
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984)	19
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990)	4, 14
<i>In re Hearst Newspapers, LLC</i> , 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>In re L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC</i> , 28 F.4th 292 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	24, 25
<i>In re Providence J. Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N. Carolina at Chapel Hill</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 670 (M.D.N.C. 2004), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Phillips</i> , 22 F.4th 512 (5th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Kamakana v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	21, 28
<i>Miller v. Sam Houston State Univ.</i> , 986 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 980 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1999)	18
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	16

<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	17
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	17, 19
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>R & G Mortg. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	3, 19, 23
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	15
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....	21, 22
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Siedle v. Putnam Invs., Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998)	19, 24
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 895 (2022)	6
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019).....	6
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Taylor v. Grunigen</i> , No. 19-CV-11947, 2022 WL 313970 (D. Mass. Feb. 2, 2022).....	22

<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 612 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2010)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 913 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2019)	31
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 823 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kravetz</i> , 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013)	2, 16, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Pleau</i> , 680 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 787 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1986)	16, 18
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g	24
Other Authorities	
Aidan F. Ryan, <i>In First Day of Testimony, Khurana Says It’s Okay Harvard Skews Wealthy</i> , <i>The Crimson</i> (Oct. 23, 2018), https://perma.cc/JY6J-TXJW	10, 11, 26
Anemona Hartocollis, <i>Presiding over the Harvard Admissions Trial: A Judge Who Was Rejected from Harvard</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Oct. 22, 2018), https://perma.cc/AN4S-QYYS	10, 24
Editorial Board, <i>Opinion: On Race-Conscious University Admissions, SCOTUS Should Follow Precedent</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Oct. 30, 2022), https://perma.cc/R2GN-2EAN	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	32, 33

Jeannie Suk Gersen, *Education After Affirmative Action*, *New Yorker* (Oct. 29, 2022), <https://perma.cc/C3YB-65G2>.....7

Mary Louise Kelly & Ian Millhiser, *The Supreme Court Could End Affirmative Action. What Could Happen Next?*, *NPR* (Nov. 4, 2022), <https://perma.cc/N7NC-UED2>7

Matthew Schwartz, *Affirmative Action Faces Toughest Test in a Generation*, *Bloomberg Law* (Oct. 25, 2022), <https://perma.cc/LZG6-7DFM>6

Nick Anderson, *Harvard Admissions Trial Opens with University Accused of Bias Against Asian Americans*, *Wash. Post* (Oct. 15, 2018), <https://perma.cc/ANE5-DG8X>6
